

NO. 44918-8-II
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE COURT
NO. 44918-8-II
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION INC., a Washington Corporation;

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

Appeal from Superior Court of Pierce County

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Jennifer L. Truong, WSBA #40004
Attorneys for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.
975 Carpenter Road NE #201
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 459-0751
Fax: (360) 459-3923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER STATEMENTS OF ISSUE1

 A. Where the Department only focuses on
 the observations of the compliance officer1

 B. Where the Department incorrectly relied upon
 speculation1

III. COUNTER ARGUMENT2

 1. Where the Department focuses only on
 the compliance officer to determine the trench.....2

 2. Where the Department incorrectly relied upon
 speculation5

IV. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Eatherly Const. Co v. Tennessee Dept. of Labor,
232 S.W.3d 731, 737 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....3

STATE CASES

Adkins v. Aluminum Company,
110 Wn.2d 128, 147 (1988).....2

OTHER

Gary Concrete Prods., Inc.,
15 BNA OSHC 1051, 1052, 1991-93 CCH OSHD3

Secretary of Labor v. Fishel Co.,
18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1530 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. Aug. 28, 1998).....3

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.180(6).....1, 2

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-900-14005.....6

WAC 296-900-14010.....6
